

AGENDA REPORT

Department: Library and Community Services

Prepared by: Joyce Ryan, Library & Community Services Director

Meeting Date: Tuesday, November 1, 2022 Approved by: Brad Raulston, City Manager

SUBJECT:

Approval of Agreement with A Reason to Survive (ARTS) for Basketball Court Mural Project

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt a resolution entitled "Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City, California, authorizing the City Manager to enter into an Agreement between the City of National City and ARTS for the design, creation and installation of a Basketball Court Mural at Kimball Park."

BOARD/COMMISSION/COMMITTEE PRIOR ACTION:

Kimball Park Basketball Mural Design approved by Public Art Committee at regular meeting on July 26, 2022.

EXPLANATION:

Colorful basketball court murals have been created in cities across the country. By working with students at Sweetwater High School to develop the art designs, ARTS has developed a concept for a basketball court mural for Kimball Park. The overall project involves the repair, resurfacing and painted design work for the basketball court mural.

ARTS has received approval of the design from the Public Art Committee at the regular July meeting. The mural design is attached to the agreement (Exhibit "B") and is entitled "Convergence." This rendering captures the proposed overall design, as well as color palette. The animating concept of the design is the convergence of parkland and the bay beyond, with the creek in the middle. This also captures the specific geography around the basketball court.

As part of the project, ARTS will be working with a subcontractor to repair and resurface the court, according to City specifications. ARTS will also maintain the basketball court design for five years.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT:

There is no fiscal impact to the General Fund. All costs for this project are funded through ARTS and will be part of the \$125,000 lease obligation.

RELATED CITY COUNCIL 2020-2025 STRATEGIC PLAN GOAL:

Parks, Recreation and Library

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:

This is not a project under CEQA and is therefore not subject to environmental review.CCR15378; PRC 21065.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION:

Agenda Report posted within 72 hours of meeting date and time in accordance with Brown Act.

ORDINANCE:

Not Applicable

EXHIBITS:

- 1. Agreement Between the City of National City and ARTS for Basketball Court Mural Project November 1, 2022
- 2. Agreement Between the City of National City and ARTS December 7, 2021
- 3. Resolution